
AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE

City Council Meeting

910 Calle Negocio
2nd Floor

San Clemente, California
www.san-clemente.org

Meeting Date: 4/18/2023 Agenda Item: 6D

Department: Community Development
Prepared By Sara Toma, Senior Planner

1
Subject:
APPROVAL OF A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH PRECISION CIVIL ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE HOUSING ELEMENT
REZONING PROGRAM

Summary:
This is a request for the City Council to approve and authorize the City Manager to execute a first
Amendment to Contract No. AC-1099, relating to planning services for the Housing Element
Rezoning Program. This amendment increases the contract amount from $50,000, not to exceed the
amount of $122,900, an increase of $72,900.

Background:
In October 2022, the state certified the City’s Housing Element Update. The update included 17
housing programs that requires the city to designate sufficient land at appropriate densities and in
appropriate locations to accommodate the City’s share of regional housing needs and to facilitate the
production of high-quality affordable housing. The City is required to implement these programs in
this housing cycle (2021-2029) to maintain certified status.

The Housing Element Rezoning Program is required for compliance with the City’s’ certified Housing
Element. The rezoning program includes expanding the affordable housing overlay, zoning ordinance
amendments, and development of objective design standards for multi-family projects.

Discussion:
The State’s Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) required all cities and
counties to update their Housing Element by October 2022. To meet the deadline, staff needed
planning consulting services to assist with this effort. This included, publishing a request for proposal,
selecting a consultant, and beginning work immediately on the Housing Element rezoning program.

On July 6, 2022, staff published a Request for Proposal (RFP) for planning consultant services. Staff
evaluated all proposals based on selection criteria including schedule, experience, cost, and
approach to meeting the City’s needs. After interviewing potential consultants, staff selected
Precision Civil Engineering (PCE) to review, assess, and prepare the Housing Element Rezoning
Program. PCE’s proposed fees for service were $104,000. PCE is an established, full-service firm,
and has over 55 years of professional Planning, Landscape Architecture, and Civil Engineer, with
extensive experience in housing programs implementation.

On October 3, 2022, the City Manager approved the Professional Consultant Services Agreement for
the preliminary phase of work with Precision Civil Engineering, Inc. at $50,000, the amount of the City
Manager’s authority, to begin work immediately in assisting staff with the Housing Element Rezoning
CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE Printed on 4/12/2023Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 1

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Date: 4/18/2023 Agenda Item: 6D

Manager’s authority, to begin work immediately in assisting staff with the Housing Element Rezoning
Program (Attachment 2). The Agreement served to begin the work at the end of last year and meet
state’s requirements. This amendment will capture the remaining scope of work, including a cost
adjustment of $18,900 to add consultant fees for time and travel to participate in multiple in-person
meetings, which was not included in the original PCE cost proposal of $104,000. This amendment
increases the contract amount from $50,000 to $122,900, an increase of $72,900, which is expected
to fully fund the project. The project is funded from two different sources, the General Fund and a
LEAP Grant, which exceed the costs of this contract. A supplemental budget appropriation is not
required. The table below provides a breakdown of the budgeted cost for this project and funding
sources.

Funding Source Account Number Project Name Amount

General Fund 001-431-43890 Consultant Services to Develop Objective 
Design Standards

$35,000

LEAP Grant 001-431-43890 Housing Element Rezoning Program $90,000

$125,000

$122,900

HOUSING ELEMENT REZONING PROGRAM
PROJECT FUNDING SOURCES

Total Amount

   Project Cost

Council Options:
· Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Professional

Services Agreement with Contractor.

· Modify and authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement with Contractor.

· Continue the Item with direction to provide additional information.

· Deny the request to Amend the Professional Services Agreement.

Environmental Review/Compliance (CEQA)
Not a project.

Fiscal Impact:
The project is funded from two different sources: $35,000 from the General Fund and $90,000 from
the Local Early Action Planning (LEAP) Grant from the California Housing and Community
Development (HCD) Department.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE Printed on 4/12/2023Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 2

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Date: 4/18/2023 Agenda Item: 6D

Recommended Actions:
Staff Recommendation
Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement with Precision Civil Engineering for the Housing Element Rezoning Program

Attachment:
1. First Amendment to the Professional Consultant Services Agreement with PCE (Contract AC-1099)
2. Professional Consultant Services Agreement with PCE (Contract AC-1099)

Notification:
Notice not required.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE Printed on 4/12/2023Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 3

http://www.legistar.com/


55452.01100\31193624.5
4884-0838-5116 v1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR THE HOUSING ELEMENT REZONING PROGRAM  

This First Amendment to Professional Consultant Service Agreement for planning services 
(this “First Amendment”) is made and entered into this _____ day of ________, 20___, by and 
between the CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a California municipal corporation ("City"), and 
PRECISION CIVIL ENGINEERING, INC. ("Consultant").   

RECITALS: 

A. City and Contractor entered into a Professional Consultant Services Agreement for
planning services (the “Agreement”) on October 3, 2022.

B. City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement in the manner provided herein.

COVENANTS: 

Section 1: Article 3.1 (Scope of Services and Term), section 3.1.2 of the Agreement is 
hereby amended to state that the contract will terminate when work is complete pursuant to the 
project adjusted schedule as referenced in Exhibit A. 

Section 2: Article 3.3 (Fees and Payments), section 3.3.1 of the Agreement is hereby 
amended by increasing the total compensation amount from Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to 
One Hundred Twenty two Thousand and Nine Hundred Dollars ($122,900), an increase of 
Seventy Two Thousand and Nine Hundred Dollars ($72,900).  

Section 3: Exhibit “C” (Schedule of Services) to the Agreement is deleted and replaced 
in its entirety by Exhibit “C” to this First Amendment, which exhibit is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein fully by this reference. 

Section 4: Exhibit “D” (Compensation) to the Agreement is deleted and replaced in its 
entirety by Exhibit “D” to this First Amendment, which exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein fully by this reference. 

Section 5:  Except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, the remaining 
portions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

ATTACHMENT 1

4



55452.01100\31193624.5  
4884-0838-5116 v1  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be 
duly executed on the respective dates set forth opposite of their signatures.  
 

 
 

        CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE        
 
 By:________________________________ 
 
ATTEST: Its:_____CITY MANAGER_____________ 
 
______________________________ Dated: ____________________, 20____ 
CITY CLERK of the City of 
San Clemente, California 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
BURKE, WILLIAMS AND SORENSEN, LLP  
 
 
____________________________  
Elizabeth A. Mitchell, City Attorney  

 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 
OF FUNDING: 
 
________________________________ 
Finance Authorization 

         
 __________________________ 

(“CONSULTANT”) 
 
By:_____________________________ 

 
Its:_____________________________ 

 
  Dated: __________________, 20____ 

 

 

 

5



55452.01100\31193624.5  
4884-0838-5116 v1  

 

EXHIBIT "A" 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

There are no changes to the Scope of Work as part of this First Amendment, except for 
the Consultant to attend seven in-person (not virtual) meetings. In addition, the Schedule 
of Service and Compensation are amended as follows:  

6



Exhibit “B” 

Schedule of Services 

Timeline 

Month Deliverable/Task 
January 2022 • Property Owner Meeting Logistics  

Workshop Save-the-Date Final Flyer   
Draft Survey #2  

• Stakeholder interviews scheduling, property owner meeting, 
Provide Comments on draft Survey, Property Owner Meeting 
Invitation   

• Stakeholder interviews (January 23-Februry 9) 
February  • Stakeholder interviews (January 23-Februry 9) 

• Community Workshop Logistics 
• Text Amendment/Rezone Approach and Outline  
• Site Analysis Summary 
• Open Public Survey (2/10/23-3/10/23) 

Community Workshop (In-Person) (2/23/23) 
March  Community Workshop (Virtual) (3/1/23) 

• Close Public Survey (2/10/23-3/10/23) 
• Public Outreach Summary Memo  
• Study Session Discussion 
• Annotated Text Amendment/Rezone Approach and Outline 

April • 1st Draft Text Amendment  
• 1st Draft Rezoning Map  
• 2nd Draft Application Form/Checklist  

May Design Review Subcommittee Meeting #1 05/24/23 
June Design Review Subcommittee Meeting #2 06/14/23 

• 2nd Draft Text Amendment  
• 2nd Draft Rezoning Map  
• 2nd Draft Application Form/Checklist  
• Draft Hearing Documents & Notices 

 
July  PC Study Session Meeting #1 07/19/23 

• Drafting of Deliverables 
• City Routing & Review 

August-September PC Study Session Meeting #2 08/16/23  
• Drafting of Deliverables 
• City Routing & Review 

October-November PC Meeting 10/18 or 11/08 – Tentative 
December CC Meeting 12/05 or 12/19 – Tentative 

  

 

7



EXHIBIT "D" 

Compensation 

PCE's proposed budget is as follows: 

TASK1.PROJECTMANAGEMENT 
Project Manager .................. 25 hours 
Senior Planner ..................... 10 hours 
Senior Associate Planner ....... 30 hours 
Assistant Planner .................. 10 hours 
TOTAL HOURS .................... 75 hours 
SUB-TOTAL. ........................ $13,000* 

*Cost includes 21 check-in meetings

TASK 2. PUBLIC OUTREACH 
Project Manager .................. 1 0 hours 
Senior Planner ..................... 10 hours 
Senior Associate Planner ....... 20 hours 
Assistant Planner .................. 20 hours 
TOTAL HOURS .................... 60 hours 
SUB-TOTAL. ........... ............. $11,500* 

*Cost includes 1 community workshop, 1 property
owner workshop, 1 community survey, and 4
interviews

TASK 3. HOUSING ELEMENT REZONING 
PROGRAM 
Project Manager .................. 30 hours 
Senior Planner ..................... 60 hours 
Senior Associate Planner ....... 60 hours 
Assistant Planner .................. 38 hours 
TOTAL HOURS .................... 188 hours 
SUB-TOTAL. ........................ $29,000* 

*Cost Includes CEQA document for rezone

TASK 5. MEETINGS AND HEARINGS 
Project Manager .................. 30 hours 
Senior Planner ..................... 16 hours 
Senior Associate Planner ....... 16 hours 
Assistant Planner .................. 16 hours 
TOTAL HOURS .................... 78 hours 
SUB-TOTAL. ........................ $14,000* 

'Cost includes 2 Design Review Sub-Committee, 1 
study session, 2 Planning Commission, 3 City 
Council; assumes virtual meetings with the 
exception of the first City Council hearing 

TASK 6. HEARING DRAFT AND 
FORM/PROCEDURAL CHANGES 
Project Manager .................. 5 hours 
Senior Planner ..................... 5 hours 
Senior Associate Planner ..... .. 10 hours 
Assistant Planner .................. 10 hours 
TOTAL HOURS .................... 30 hours 
SUB-TOTAL. ........................ $4,500 

DIRECT COSTS 
Travel, Printing, etc ...... .......... $4,000 
SUB-TOTAL. ........................ $4,000 

TASK 4. OBJECTIVE DESIGN STANDARDS TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED: $104,000* 
Project Manager .................. 30 hours 
Senior Planner ..................... 60 hours *Includes 10% built-in contingency
Senior Associate Planner ....... 60 hours 
Assistant Planner . ................. 30 hours 
TOTAL HOURS .................... 180 hours 
SUB-TOTAL. ........................ $28,000* 

*Cost includes CEQA document for text
amendment

*First Amendment to the Agreement to
include In-Person 7 Meetings, Direct Cost
of $18,900.

*First Amendment to the Agreement
increases the total cost not to
exceed $122,900.

8



ATTACHMENT 2

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32


	23-173
	23-173 - Attachment - FIRST AMEND-PCE ProfessConsServices Agreement-FINAL.pdf
	23-173 - Attachment - ATTACHMENT 2-PCE FINAL CONTRACT.pdf



